PARTS LIST

VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER

STARTING FROM: MARCH, 2016 ”l”[”lﬂ”l@-

SERIAL # 411892

ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 (PART # 038-670EPL)



VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER—PARTS LIST

MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY

@ ®

Q

@

®
5

®® e ®

/®;; Il 7%

2 ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 (PART # 038-670EPL)

@ Hose runs to powerpack




VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER—PARTS LIST

MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY CONT'D.

ITEM | QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 See ?()‘?/;g?é’;o’\é)anual Back Frame Weldment 20 2 013-010 1/4" dia. Spring Pin 1.25" long
) ] See (()(%g?g;o’\éfnual Deck Weld 21 14 013-127 3/16" dia. Spring Pin x 1.50" long

22 2 010-006 HHCS 5/16-18 UNC x 1 GR.5 ZN
3 15 %g?é’;oheﬂf ™| Lip Plate Weldment 23 2 012-200 Regular Spring Lock Washers 5/16" (U.S.)
4 1 23-012655 Safety Stand 24 2 011-502 Hex Nuts (U.S.)
5 1 23-012654 Safety Stand - Top Link 25 1 012-220 Regular Spring Lock Washers (U.S.)
6 1 23-014490 Deck Cylinder Assembly - 2" Cushion 26 4 010-048 HHCS 1/2-13 UNC x 1-1/2"
7 1 213-5058-1 Lip Cylinder Assembly, Double Acting 27 4 034-599 Fitting 90 6MP - 4MP
8 3 23-012803 Pivot Pin 28 1 033-661 Velocity Fuse
9 3 23-012803-1 Pivot Pin 29 1 034-601 Fitting
10 1 013-077 Lock Pin 30 1 011-521 Hex Jam Nut 5/8-18 UNF
1 1 See ((Doggt_%é’;o“éfnua' Shaft 31 1 010-032 HHCS 5/8-18 UNF x 3 GR.8
12 1 23-012717 Cylinder Pin Rod 32 2 012-250 Flat Washers (U.S.) 1"
13 1 23-003569 Pin 33 1 23-013159 Maintenance Strut
14 5 23-003568 Clevis Plate 34 1 011-078 Screw Shoulder 3/4 x 1-3/4" long
15 5 018:018 Bushing 35 1 012-214 Flat Washers (U.S.) 3/4"
16 5 018-050 Bushing 1" x 1-1/8" x 5/8" Long 36 1 011-866 Flange Hex. Locknut 5/8" - 11
17 > 107-196 Clevis Pin 37 1 013-078 Linch Pin - 3/8" dia. x 2-1/4" Usable

1 Inclinometer Assembly 42 ! 034-665 Fitting Tee #6
8 ] 026-G024-A Bracket 44 3 019-500 Nipple Straight Grease 1/4"
2 — Self-tapping Screws 1/4" 45 6 010-108 ?ﬁtcgi;s;;g)sz mm) Anchor Wedge
19 1 013-537 Tool Holder - Zinc Plated - 5/8" - 7/8" dia.
HOSE ASSY. - #6 HIGH PRESSURE RUN TO WALL - 18' (5.5m) RUN TO POST - 9' (2.7m)
ITEM | DECK LENGTH DESCRIPTION PART NO. ACTUAL SIZE PART NO. ACTUAL SIZE

38 Deok Raise 300-5000-50 22' (6.7m) 300-5000-40 13' (4m)
39 Lower 300-5000-25 6' (1.8m) 300-5000-25 6' (1.8m)
40 ’ ‘im) lp Extend 300-5000-69 23' (7m) 300-5000-42 15' (4.6m)
41 Return 300-50005-1 5'(1.5m) 300-50005-1 5' (1.5m)
43 Oil Return 300-5000-56 18' (5.5m) 300-5000-31 9' (2.7m)
38 Deck Raise 300-5000-50 22' (6.7m) 300-5000-41 14' (4.3m)
39 Lower 300-5000-25 6' (1.8m) 300-5000-25 6' (1.8m)
40 R .gm) Lip Extend 300-5000-46 24' (7.3m) 300-5000-43 16' (4.9m)
41 Return 300-5005-2 6' (1.8m) 300-5005-2 6' (1.8m)
43 Oil Return 300-5000-56 18' (5.5m) 300-5000-31 9' (2.7m)
38 Raise 300-5000-50 22' (6.7m) 300-5000-43 16' (4.9m)
39 Dok Lower 300-5000-25 6'(1.8m) 300-5000-25 6' (1.8m)
40 (Z.ilm) Lip Extend 300-5000-51 26' (7.9m) 300-5000-56 18' (5.5m)
41 Return 300-5005-3 7' (2.1m) 300-5005-3 7' (2.1m)
43 Oil Return 300-5000-56 18' (5.5m) 300-5000-31 9' (2.7m)

Run = Backframe to powerpack

ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 (PART # 038-670EPL) 3



VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER—PARTS LIST

POWERPACK PART IDENTIFICATION

@Powerpack, Pump, Motor, Tank

Hose to
Deck Up Line

Solenoid Valve
Directional
SV1 - 05

®

I

Top View — Wall Mount

Hose to
Return
Line
22-1/8" (562mm) ——————————p
2x 0 7/16"
16-1/2"
(419mm)

—— 14-5/8" (371mm) ——»

Front View — Wall Mount

Flow Control
Deck Down

Hose to
Lip Up
Line

Solenoid Valve
Deck Function
SV2 - 06

Blue Genius™ Tilt
Control Sensor

Solenoid Valve
Lip Function
SV3-04

9-3/4" (248mm) —»

Side View (Tank End) — Wall Mount

Powerpack Tank Kit

VL POWERPACK ASSEMBLY # 23-014530

VL POWERPACK ASSEMBLY # 23-014530

ITEM | QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM#1 ITEM | QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM#1
23-014530 :/IE:I:’,;\E(’D\II(ZS%I\EII\QE)EE 033-461 4 1 23-014537 | Wall Bracket
5 2 010-170 Hex Head Cap Screws M10x20
VL PPACK - REMOTE "
1 1 23-014530-1 3PH-230/460V-60HZ 033-462 6 2 012-263 Flat Washers (U.S.) 7/16
VL PPACK REMOTE 7 1 See Sec. 7.6 | Hydraulic Oll
23-014530-2 3PH-575V-60HZ 033-463
8 1 080-510 Tank (Reservoir Qil) Kit
2 1 026-H28 VL Remote I/O Harness (See pg. 8)
3 1 080-527 VL Powerpack Tank Breather Cap
4 ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 (PART # 038-670EPL)



VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER—PARTS LIST

DECAL IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION

lessures ravs ez o

Ne pas e goupie dsverouilege ds

Sppropes.

®

4

A

CRUSH HAZARD

RISQUE
D’ECRASEMENT

S [HUITE (BT

A DANGER

Failure to follow posted instructions wil result in death or serious injury.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

7. Stay clear of hinges, front, and s1Ges of moving dock loveler
Never. g dock loveler. Report

1. Read and follow all
manual,
2.Use of dock
3. Aways chock trailer wheels or engage 1 3

operating dock leveler or beginning to load or unload. schedules in user's manual
4 Never use hands or equipment to move ramp of . 2. MaintenancelService of dock leveler resticted o trained
5. Before activating dock leveler personnel

3. Place barriers on driveway and dock floor o show service
works being performed.

problems immediately o supervisr.

Unsupported dock leveler ramps can
lower unexpectedly.
Before allowing vehicle to leave the
dock, always:
« Ensure no equipment, material or
people are on dock leveler. ~Chec raller alignment to avoid 1 nerference. I p does | 4. DO NOT ENTER PIT uniess dock levele s securely
« Return dock leveler to its stored ot lower to traier bed, repositon vehicle supported by maintenance st
.. 6. Ensure truck bed supports extended Ip orlevelr rame s off and use OSHA lock
position at dock level.

Supports ramp before driving on ram. procedures

Call 1-(800)668-7078 for replacement placards, warning labels, or user’s manual.

Un défaut de suivre ces instructions peut c

ITEM PART

NO.

DESCRIPTION

@

108-120

EF

ES

Decal - Serial Plate

038-230EFS

Decal - Danger Do Not Stand

038-218

Decal - Blue Giant - Large

038-219

MFG/FAB

BLUE GIANT EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
85 Heart Lake Road South
Brampton, Ontario, Canada LW 3K2
www.BlueGiant.com
MADE IN CANADA
FABRIQUE AU CANADA

MODEL / MODELE VL8005-30
SERIAL NO./NO. DE SERIE  394517-03
CAPACITY | CAPACITE 30,000 L. 13,608 kg.

ELECTRICS / ALIMENTATION  110-130V/1PH/50-60HZ.

FALL SAFE CAP.

1112014 (MM YYYY)

Decal - Blue Giant - Small

038-226

EF

ES

[MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS WHICH AFFECT CAPACITY
|AND SAFE OPERATION SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED BY THE
ICUSTOMER OR USER WITHOUT THE MANUFACTURER'S
[PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL. CAPACITY, OPERATION AND
IMAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION, PLATES, TAGS OR DECAL BE
|CHANGED ACCORDINGLY.

Decal - Danger Safety Instructions

038-308

EF

ES

LE CLIENT OU L'UTILISATEUR N'AFFECTERA AUCUNE
IMODIFICATION OU ADJONCTION AYANT UNE INFLUENCE
ISURE LA CAPACITE ET LA SECURITE DE SERVICE SANS
L'AUTORISATION ECRITE ET PREALABLE DU
CONSTRUCTEUR. LES PLATES, PLAQUETTESOU
[DECALQUES D'INDICATION DE CAPACITE, D'UTILISATION

Decal - VL Crush Hazard

038-309

EF

ES

COMPLIES WITH ANSI MH30.1

SE REFERER AUX CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ET
D'OPERATION DANS VOTRE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS"

Decal - Danger Safety Stand Operation

038-310

EF

ES

Decal - Danger Maintenance Strut Operation

A DANGER

Do NOT stand on this side
of dock leveler. Dock
leveler swings down

toward you.

Ne restez PAS sur ce
coté du quai niveleur.
Le niveleur de quai
s'abaisse vers l'avant.

A PELIGRO

NO se pare en este
lado del nivelador de
muelle o andén.

El nivelador de muelle o
ELCELIET G ETCERLETTY
y hacia usted.

038-230FS.

ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 (PART # 038-670EPL) 5



VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER—PARTS LIST

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS - STANDARD OPERATIONAL COMPONENTS

RSP FOR VL - STD OPERATIONAL COMPONENTS

RSP FOR VL - STD OPERATIONAL COMPONENTS

QTy QTy
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 026-G025BM | Remote I/O Board (No Resistor) 1 8A: 080-513 - Dir. Valve
-K0O01 V1 Kit | 8B: 080-515 - 24VDC Caoill
2 026-G024-A | IntelliTilt™ Sensor Assembly 1 8 080-K00 S I !
8C: 033-508-1N Nut
3 033-661 Velocity Fuse 1 9A: 080-512 - Deck Valve
4 013-077 Safety Stand Lock Pin w/ Ball Plunger 1 9 080-K002 SV2 Kit | 9B: 080-525 - 24VDC Coll 1
5 080-511 | Deck Flow Control - VL Powerpack 1 9C: 033-508-1C Cap
10A: 080-516 - Lip Valve
6 080-510 Reservoir Kit - VL Powerpack 1
T werp 10 | 080-K003 | SV3Kit | 10B:080-525-24VDC Coil | 1
7 026-G074 | Solenoid Valve Connector with Cable 1 10C: 033-508-1N Nut

6 ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 (PART # 038-670EPL)



VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER—PARTS LIST

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS - STANDARD OPERATIONAL COMPONENTS

% ' &

(11 (12 (13

RSP FOR VL - STD OPERATIONAL COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION RggD
11 018-050 Bushings 2
12 013-127 3/16" Dia. Spring Pin x 1.50 8
13 013-078 Linch Pin 3/8" Dia. x 2-1/4" Usable 1

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS - OPTIONAL SUPPORT COMPONENTS

19

RSP FOR VL (OPTIONAL)

QTY
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
14 23-013158-_ | Draft Pad (Specify Door Width) 1
15 013-092 Lock-out/Tag-out Safety Stand Pin 1

ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 (PART # 038-670EPL) 7



VL VERTICAL STORING DOCK LEVELER—PARTS LIST

STANDARD REMOTE 1/O

STANDARD REMOTE I/O PART # 026-H28

ITEM | QTY| PART NO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 025-G020-M | Junction Box 4" x 4"
2 2 025-174 PG16 Cable Gland
3 2 025-177 PG16 Metal Locknut
4 1 025-179 PG16 Multi-Hole Seal - 2 Holes
5 1 025-175 PG16 Multi-Hole Seal - 3 Holes
6 1 026-G025BM | Remote I/O Board (No Resistor)
7 1 038-279 Circuit Board Decal
8 3 026-G074 Solenoid Valve Connector - 5' (1.5 m)
9 1 026-H16-1 g;)gen?%rglcgi?nml-)lamess with
10 1 026-HO1-1 ggr?smrﬁ;ication Cable - 3 Wire -

OPTIONAL DOOR REMOTE 1/0

OPTIONAL DOOR REMOTE I/O PART # 70-0020

ITEM | QTY| PART NO. |DESCRIPTION
1 1 110-404 Junction Box
2 1 026-G025-99 | Remote I/O Board (Door Control)
3 1 025-173 PG9 Cable Gland
4 1 025-176 PG9 Metal Locknut
5 1 025-174 PG16 Cable Gland
6 1 025-177 PG16 Metal Locknut
7 1 025-175 PG16 Multi-Hole Seal - 3 holes
8 1 026-G031-C 1Csoln(”|4r.r15urr]11i)c:ation Cable Shielded -

”l ll[' ”IA ” ’ Corporate 410 Admiral Bivd. USA 6350 Burnt Poplar Road
® Mississauga, ON, Canada L5T 2N6 Greensboro, NC 27409

BLUE GIANT EQUIPMENT CORPORATION t 905.457.3900 f 905.457.2313 www.bluegiant.com

If calling within North America: t 1.800.872.2583 f 1.888.378.5781 © Copyright Blue Giant Equipment Corporation 2017



